2016 039998

STATE OF INCIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD 2016 JUN 29 AM 8: 58

MICHAEL 8. BROWN RECORDER

First American Title
Order # 273993

CROSS-GUARANTY, CROSS-DEFAULT, CROSS-COLLATERALIZATION AND CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

Dated:

As of May 3, 2016

Property Address: 819 E. Chicago Ave. East Chicago, Indiana Property Address: 7601 S. Jeffery Blvd. Chicago, Illinois

Tax Parcel: 24-30-0005-0001 (45- Tax Parcel: 20-25-408-028-0000 20-25-408-036-0000 20-25-408-036-0000 Cook

County:

This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder!

THIS DOCUMENT IS EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE, TO BE RECORDED IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

W&R Filestyd 10697/13533 Lead No.: 91 853

300000 DO

THIS CROSS-GUARANTY, CROSS-DEFAULT, CROSS-COLLATERALIZATION AND CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), made as of May 3, 2016, by **PARAM SAHIV LLC**, an Indiana limited liability company and **NAVI HAR GAS ENTERPRISE INC.**, an Indiana corporation, both having an address at 819 East Chicago Avenue, East Chicago, Indiana 46312 (collectively, the "First Borrower"), and **76**TH **AND JEFFREY INC.**, an Illinois corporation, having an address at 7601 South Jeffery Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60649 and **KMS PETRO MART INC.**, an Illinois corporation, having an address at 7601 South Jeffery Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60649 (collectively "Second Borrower"; First Borrower and Second Borrower, collectively, the "Borrowers"), **KULDIP SINGH**, **MANJEET KAUR**, **MAJER SINGH** and **HARCHAD SINGH** (collectively, "Guarantor"), for the benefit of **STATE BANK OF TEXAS**, a Texas state chartered bank, and its successors and assigns ("Lender") having an address at 11950 Webb Chapel Road, Dallas, Texas 75234.

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, First Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender its Promissory Note in the original principal amount of FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 79/100 DOLLARS (\$541,587.79) (the "First Borrower Note"), in evidence of a loan in such amount (the "First Borrower Loan") being made by Lender to First Borrower;

WHEREAS, on or about December 28, 2011, Second Borrower executed and delivered to Lender its Promissory Note in the original principal amount of FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$550,000.00) (the "Second Borrower Note"; the First Borrower Note and the Second Borrower Note, each, a "Note" and collectively, the "Notes"), in evidence of a loan in such amount (the Second Borrower Loan") being made by Lender to Second Borrower;

WHEREAS, the First Borrower Loan is secured by (i) a Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Financing Statement (Fixture Filing) (the "First Borrower Security Instrument"), encumbering the real property located in Lake County, Indiana described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all improvements thereon and certain other property described in the First Borrower Security Instrument; the "First Borrower Property"), and (ii) certain other documents and instruments (the First Borrower Note, the First Borrower Security Instrument and such other documents and instruments, as the same may, from time to time be amended consolidated extended, renewed, modified, restated or replaced, collectively, the "First Borrower Loan Documents");

WHEREAS, the Second Borrower Loan is secured by (i) a Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing (the "Second Borrower Security Instrument"), encumbering the real property located in Cook County, Illinois and described on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all improvements thereon and certain other property described in the Second Borrower Security Instrument (collectively, the "Second Borrower Property"; the First Borrower Property and the Second Borrower Property, each a "Property" and collectively, the "Properties"); and (ii) certain other documents and instruments (the Second Borrower Note, the Second Borrower Security

Instrument and such other documents and instruments, as the same may, from time to time be amended, consolidated, extended, renewed, modified, restated or replaced, collectively, the "Second Borrower Loan Documents"; the First Borrower Loan Documents and the Second Borrower Loan Documents, collectively, the "Loan Documents");

WHEREAS, First Borrower, Second Borrower and Guarantor (collectively, the "Borrowing Parties") all are affiliates of each other, and each will derive substantial benefit from the Loans; and

WHEREAS, Lender has required that this Agreement be executed and delivered as a condition to making the Loans.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Cross-Guaranties</u>. Effective as of the date hereof:

- (a) First Borrower hereby irrevocably, absolutely and unconditionally guaranties to Lender (such guaranty, the "First Borrower Guaranty") the payment when due, by stated maturity, acceleration or otherwise, of the Second Borrower Note. The First Borrower Guaranty as set forth herein is a guaranty of payment and not of collection. Any indebtedness of Second Borrower to First Borrower now or hereafter existing, together with any interest thereon, shall be, and such indebtedness is hereby, deferred, postponed and subordinated to the First Borrower Guaranty; and
- guaranties to Lender (such guaranty, the "Second Borrower Guaranty") the payment when due, by stated maturity, acceleration or otherwise, of the First Borrower Note. The Second Borrower Guaranty as set forth herein is a guaranty of payment and not of collection. Any indebtedness of First Borrower to Second Borrower now or hereafter existing, together with any interest thereon, shall be, and such indebtedness is hereby, deferred, postponed and subordinated to the Second Borrower Guaranty.
- 2. Cross-Default and Cross-Collateralization. The First Borrower Loan Documents and the Second Borrower Loan Documents are hereby amended and modified (such amendment and modification, a "Cross-Collateralization") as follows:
- (a) an Event of Default under the First Borrower Note, the First Borrower Security Instrument or any of the First Borrower Evan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein) shall constitute an Event of Default under the Second Borrower Note, the Second Borrower Security Instrument and the Second Borrower Loan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein).
- (b) an Event of Default under the Second Borrower Note, the Second Borrower Security Instrument or any of the Second Borrower Loan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein) shall constitute an Event of Default under the First Borrower Note, the First Borrower Security Instrument and the First Borrower Loan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein);

- (c) the First Borrower Security Instrument and all of the First Borrower Loan Documents securing or guaranteeing the First Borrower Note and the obligations of First Borrower under the First Borrower Loan Documents (collectively, the "First Borrower Security Documents") also shall secure and guaranty the First Borrower Guaranty;
- (d) the Second Borrower Security Instrument and all of the Second Borrower Loan Documents securing or guaranteeing the Second Borrower Note and the obligations of Second Borrower under the Second Borrower Loan Documents (collectively, the "Second Borrower Security Documents") also shall secure and guaranty the Second Borrower Guaranty;
- (e) the aggregate principal amount secured by each of the First Borrower Security Instrument, the First Borrower Security Documents, the Second Borrower Security Instrument and the Second Borrower Security Documents shall be ONE MILLION NINETY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN AND 790/100 DOLLARS (\$1,091,587.79).

3. **Contribution**.

- (a) Each of the Borrowers hereby acknowledges and agrees that, due to the fact that the Loans are hereby cross-defaulted and cross-collateralized, each of the Borrowers has a direct and material interest in preventing the occurrence of an Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein). Accordingly, each of the Borrowers is willing to commit to make or receive loans (each an "Intra-Borrower Loan", and collectively, the "Intra-Borrower Loans") in order to provide for the payment of all amounts due under the Loan Documents and, in so doing, to avoid an Event of Default thereunder. In the event and to the extent that the proceeds flooristic Property of any Borrower (the "Creditor") are applied to any payments the visit respect to the Property owned by another Borrower (the "Debtor"), then the Creditor shall be deemed to have made an Intra-Borrower Loan to the Debtor in the amount of such proceeds so applied (the "Intra-Borrower Loan Amount"). Such Intra-Borrower Loan shall be deemed to be made on a non-recourse basis and shall be repaid out of the future proceeds of the Property owned by the Debtor, together with interest thereon at a rate to be agreed upon from time to time among the Borrowers.
- be evidenced by this Agreement, shall be an obligation of the Debtor which owes such Intra-Borrower Loan solely by its execution of this Agreement and shall not be evidenced by any separate instrument. Each Borrower hereby waives presentment, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of non-payment or non-performance with respect to each Intra-Borrower Loan for which it is liable under this Agreement. Interest and principal on Intra-Borrower Loans shall be paid solely out of net proceeds from the Property owned by the Debtor and shall be subject in all cases to the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, and the payments from such sources shall be the sole and exclusive remedy available to any Creditor. Each such payment of principal or interest on Intra-Borrower Loans shall be subordinate and subject to the prior payment of all amounts payable under the Loan Documents. To the extent such sources of payment are insufficient to pay interest and principal on any Intra-Borrower Loan, the Creditor owed such Intra-Borrower Loan shall not have any claim against the Debtor which owes such Intra-Borrower Loan for such amounts or lien on or security interest in any of the assets of such

Debtor and no further or additional recourse shall be available against the Debtor. All payments pursuant to Intra-Borrower Loans shall be made on a net basis. All payments received on account of any Intra-Borrower Loan under this Agreement shall be credited first to interest, then to principal. Accrued but unpaid interest shall not be compounded.

- 4. <u>Documents to be Delivered to Lender</u>. On the date hereof, the Borrowing Parties shall cause to be delivered to Lender:
- (a) endorsements to the title insurance policies issued at the closings of the Loans (the "Closings") insuring the liens of the First Borrower Security Instrument and the Second Borrower Security Instrument, which endorsements shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Lender and shall (i) provide for "tie-in" coverage under such policies up to the aggregate outstanding principal amount of the First Borrower Note and the Second Borrower Note, if available for title insurance policies issued in Indiana and Illinois; and (ii) include "First Loss" and "Last Dollar" endorsements, if available for title insurance policies issued in Indiana and Illinois; and
 - (b) such other documents and instruments as Lender may require.
- 5. Release of Properties. (a) Notwithstanding any provision contained in any of the Loan Documents to the contrary, each of the Borrowing Parties agrees that none of the Properties may be released from the tiens of any of the Loan Documents or the liens created under this Agreement except in accordance with this Section. The Borrowing Parties may cause one or more of the Properties (each, a "Released Property") to be released from the liens created hereby and by the related Loan Documents, but only upon the satisfaction of all of the following conditions:

the Lake County Recorder!

- (i) Lender shall have received from the applicable Borrower at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice of the date proposed for "Release Date") and the identification of the Released Property;
- (ii) no Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents shall have occurred and be continuing as of the date of such notice and the Release Date;
- (iii) in no event would such release result in a decrease in the loan-to-value ratio of the remaining North to the remaining Properties;
- statements of the cash flew and debt service compiled by a certified public accountant acceptable to Lender in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied in form and substance acceptable to Lender; (B) statements of appraised value of the Properties; and (C) a certificate of the Chief Financial Officer of Borrower (or comparable individual) stating that such statements and calculations are true, correct and complete in all material respects and certifying that all conditions precedent to the release of the Released Property contained in this Section have been complied with;

- (v) Borrower 'shall have paid all of Lender's costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, in connection with the release of the Released Property.
- 6. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. The Borrowing Parties, jointly and severally, shall be responsible for and shall pay, all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with a Cross-Collateralization and a release of any Property from a Cross-Collateralization, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, title insurance search fees and premiums, filing and recording fees and taxes, if any.
- 7. <u>Default</u>. Any default by any of the Borrowing Parties in fulfilling any of its obligations hereunder shall constitute an Event of Default under each of the First Borrower Loan Documents and the Second Borrower Loan Documents (as the term "Event of Default" is defined therein).
- 8. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Borrowing Parties agree to execute and deliver any further documents and instruments as Lender may require to effectuate the Cross-Collateralization contemplated hereby. The Borrowing Parties further acknowledge and agree that Lender may require that this Agreement be amended at any time and from time to time to remove any of the Properties from the Cross-Collateralization, and each agrees to execute and deliver such documents as Lender may require in connection therewith. Each of the Borrowing Parties hereby appoints Lender as its attorney in fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable, to execute and deliver any of such documents on its behalf.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

FIRST BORROWER:

PARAM SAHIV LLC, an Indiana limited liability company

Name: Kuldip Singh

Its: Member

Name: Harchad Singh

Its: Member

NAVI HAR GAS ENTERPRISE INC., an

Indiana corporation

SECOND BORROWER:

76TH AND JEFFREY INC., an Illinois corporation

By: Mought Venu

Name: Majeet Kaur Its: President

KMS PETRO MART INC., an Illinois

corporation

Name: Kuldip Singh

Its: President

Document is

By: Name: Kuldin Singh NOT OFFICIAL!

Name: Kuldip Singh
Its: President

This Document is the property of

INDEMNITOR: the Lake County Recorder!

ULDIP SINGH

Major Sing 4
MAJER SINGH

MANJEET KAUR

HARCHAD SINGH

Prepared by and after recordation, return to

Julie L. Kaminski, WOLIN & ROSEN, LTD, 55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3600, Chicago, Illinois 60603

I affirm under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law (see IC 36-2-11-15 for exceptions).

/S/ Julie L. Kaminski, Declarant

{F:/wpdocs/10697/13533/00288070.DOC;}

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COUL) SS.
I, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that KULDIP SINGH, personally known to me to be a Member of PARAM SAHIV LLC , an Indiana limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to within the Document, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given Official seal this
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COUK) SS.
I, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that HARCHAD SINGH, personally known to me to be a Member of PARAM SAHIV LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to within the Document, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. This Document is the 1255 error.
Given under my hand and official seal this day of May, 2016. OFFICIAL SEAL ANN MARIE BUCARO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/19 Notary Public Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS SS.
I, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that KULDIP SINGH, personally known to me to be the President of NAVI HAR GAS ENTERPRISE INC., an Indiana corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to within the Document, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. OFFICIAL SEAL ANN MARIE PRISE PRISE AMOUNT AND THE PRISE
OFFICIAL SEAL ANN MARIE BUCARO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/19 Notary Public
{F:/WPDOCS/10697/13533/00288070.DOC;}

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
. 22
COUNTY OF COUK)
I, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that MANJEET KAUR, personally known to me to be the President of 76 TH AND JEFFREY INC., an Illinois corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to within the Document, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal thisday of May, 2016.
OFFICIAL SEAL ANN MARIE BUCARO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/19
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF
KMS PETRO MARTING, an Illinois corporation, and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to within the Document, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
act and acca of said corporation, for the ases and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal this day of May, 2016.
OFFICIAL SEAL QUILLE WILLIAM SEAL
ANN MARIE BUCARO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/17/19

,	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF CIUK) SS.)
HEREBY CERTIFY, that K whose name is subscribed to acknowledged that he/she sig and deed, for the uses and pur	ny hand and official seal this 3d day of May, 2016. Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF	Document is The public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO ANJEET KAUR, personally known to me to be the same person Within the Document, appeared before he this day in person and
acknowledged that he/she sign and deed, for the uses and pur	Inedland delivered said instrument as his/her free and voluntary ac
OFFICIAL SEAL ANN MARIE BUCAF NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	RO S Notary Public SFILLINOIS

EXHIBIT A

Common Address: 819 East Chicago Avenue, East Chicago, Indiana

PIN: 24-30-0005-0001 and 24-30-0005-0003

LOTS 4, 5, 6 AND 7, BLOCK 9, SOUTHWEST 1/4 SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN EAST CHICAGO, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

ALSO

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, BLOCK 9 IN SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE 2ND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 25, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

